

C.A. No. 10-56739

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**JOHN DOE I, JOHN DOE II, AND JOHN DOE III, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF PROPOSED CLASS MEMBERS; AND GLOBAL EXCHANGE,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,***

v.

**NESTLÉ U.S.A., INC.; ARCHER DANIELS MIDLAND COMPANY;  
AND CARGILL, INCORPORATED,  
*Defendants-Appellees,***

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Central District of California, Case No. C-05-5133-SVW  
The Honorable Stephen V. Wilson, United States District Judge*

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
NESTLÉ U.S.A., INC.; ARCHER-DANIELS-MIDLAND COMPANY;  
AND CARGILL, INCORPORATED**

---

Craig A. Hoover  
Marc J. Gottridge  
Christopher T. Handman  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Telephone: (202) 637-5600  
Facsimile: (202) 637-5910

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Nestlé U.S.A., Inc.

Andrew J. Pincus  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000  
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Cargill, Incorporated

Kristin Linsley Myles  
Jonathan H. Blavin  
Aaron G. Leiderman  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94105-2907  
Telephone: (415) 512-4000  
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

Daniel P. Collins  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 683-9100  
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Archer-Daniels-Midland Company

---

(Additional Counsel on Next Page)

---

Julie A. Shepard  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Telephone: (310) 785-4600  
Facsimile: (310) 785-4601  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Nestlé U.S.A., Inc.

Lee H. Rubin  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300  
Palo Alto, CA 94306  
Telephone: (650) 331-2000  
Facsimile: (650) 331-2060  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Cargill, Incorporated

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Forced Labor.....	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Aiding and Abetting .....	3
II. The District Court’s Ruling .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. ATS Liability Is Permissible Only If A Plaintiff Alleges A Violation Of A Clearly Established International-Law Norm And Practical Consequences Do Not Preclude Recognition Of A Private Claim .....	8
II. The Complaint Fails To State A Claim Under Any Potential Standard For Aiding-And-Abetting Liability .....	11
A. The District Court Correctly Looked To International Law To Provide The Standard For The Aiding-and-Abetting Claim.....	12
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Satisfy The Only Plausible International-Law Standard.....	14
1. The <i>Actus Reus</i> Element Requires Conduct That Is “Specifically Directed” To, And Has A “Substantial Effect” On, The Commission Of The Underlying Crime.....	14
2. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Meet The <i>Actus Reus</i> Standard .....	16
a. Financial assistance .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
b. Farming supplies, technical assistance, and training.....	19
c. Failure to exercise “economic leverage” .....	21
d. Even taking all of the allegations together, Plaintiffs have failed to allege substantial assistance.....	25
3. The <i>Mens Rea</i> Standard Requires That The Aider and Abettor Act With The “Purpose” Of Facilitating The Underlying Wrong .....	26
a. The Rome Statute .....	26
b. Nuremberg-era decisions.....	30
c. <i>Ad hoc</i> international tribunals.....	32
4. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Insufficient Under Either A Purpose Standard Or A Knowledge Standard .....	32
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Meet Any Domestic Standard For Aiding And Abetting .....	34
D. Plaintiffs’ Aiding-and-Abetting Standard Would Disrupt International Commerce.....	35
III. The District Court Correctly Held That There Is No Corporate Liability Under The ATS.....	38
A. The Corporate Liability Issue Is Governed by International Law .....	39
B. There Is No International Law Consensus For Extending Liability For International Norm Violations to Corporations.....	42
C. Plaintiffs’ Contrary Arguments Are Meritless.....	50
D. Practical Considerations Militate Against Recognizing Corporate Liability .....	52

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
IV. This Court May Affirm on the Alternative Ground That an Aiding and Abetting Cause of Action Under the ATS is Contrary to Sosa.....	54
A. There is No International Law Consensus Supporting Plaintiffs’ Aiding-and-Abetting Theory.....	54
B. “Practical Consequences” Weigh Against Any Federal Common-Law Claim for Aiding and Abetting Here .....	56
V. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail Because The ATS Lacks Extraterritorial Reach .....	57
CONCLUSION .....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Abagninin v. AMVAC Chem. Corp.</i> , 545 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 642 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	56
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	10
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 4349356 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Co. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 7
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	53
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	10
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	53, 56
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	41, 42
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 2652384 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe I v. The Gap, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1842389 (D.N. Mar. I. Nov. 26, 2001).....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Doe I v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	57, 59
<i>Fassett v. Delta Kappa Epsilon</i> , 807 F.2d 1150 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	50, 56
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	39, 60
<i>Halberstam v. Welsh</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	22, 29
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	19, 20, 29
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc. ATS &amp; Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2011 WL 2163973 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	12
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	22
<i>Int’l Labor Rights Fund v. United States</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (C.I.T. 2005).....	37
<i>ITT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	50
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	7



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat’l Bank</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	15, 32, 43, 46, 55
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	34
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	19
<i>Liu Bo Shan v. China Const. Bank Corp.</i> , 421 F. App’x 89 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Mastafa v. Australian Wheat Bd. Ltd.</i> , 2008 WL 4378443 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2008) .....	19, 20
<i>Mora v. New York</i> , 524 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	56
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	57
<i>Ponce v. SEC</i> , 345 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13, 53, 57, 59
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 625 F.3d 561 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	57
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taveras v. Taveraz</i> , 477 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	36
<i>United States v. Approximately 64,695 Pounds of Shark Fins</i> , 520 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 212 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Perlaza</i> , 439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	13, 14
<i>Vietnam Ass'n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Wynn v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....	35

**STATE CASES**

<i>Fiol v. Doellstedt</i> , 50 Cal. App. 4th 1318 (1996) .....	35
---	----

**INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL CASES**

<i>Prosecutor v. Blagojevic</i> , No. IT-02-60-A (ICTY May 9, 2007), < <a href="http://www.icty.org/x/cases/blagojevic_jokic/acjug/en/blajok-jud070509.pdf">http://www.icty.org/x/cases/blagojevic_jokic/acjug/en/blajok-jud070509.pdf</a> > .....	14, 15, 16, 32
<i>Prosecutor v. Brdjanin</i> , 2007 WL 1826003 (ICTY Apr. 3, 2007) .....	24
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalic</i> , 2001 WL 34712258 (ICTY Feb. 20, 2001) .....	20, 21
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalic</i> , 1998 WL 34310017 (ICTY Nov. 16, 1998) .....	21
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , 1998 WL 34310018 (ICTY Dec. 10, 1998) .....	15, 46
<i>Prosecutor v. Kayishema</i> , 1999 WL 33288417 (ICTR May 21, 1999) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Prosecutor v. Kayishema</i> , No. ICTR-95-1-A (ICTR June 1, 2011), < <a href="http://www.unictr.org/Portals/0/Case/English/kayishema/judgement/010601.pdf">http://www.unictr.org/Portals/0/Case/ English/kayishema/judgement/010601.pdf</a> > .....	33
<i>Prosecutor v. Krnojelac</i> , 2003 WL 23920818 (ICTY Sept. 17, 2003) .....	26
<i>Prosecutor v. Lubanga Dyilo</i> , ICC-01/04-01/06 (ICC Jan. 29, 2007) < <a href="http://www.icc-cpi.int/iccdocs/doc/doc266175.PDF">http://www.icc-cpi.int/iccdocs/doc/doc266175.PDF</a> > .....	28, 29
<i>Prosecutor v. Ntagerura</i> , 2006 WL 4724776 (ICTR July 7, 2006).....	15, 24, 32
<i>Prosecutor v. Nyiramasuhuko</i> , 2004 WL 3154919 (ICTR Dec. 16, 2004).....	32
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , 1999 WL 33918295 (ICTY July 15, 1999) .....	29
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , 2004 WL 2781932, ¶ 102 (ICTY Feb. 25, 2004) .....	32

**NUREMBERG CASES**

<i>Government Comm'n'r v. Roehling</i> , 14 TRIALS OF WAR CRIMINALS BEFORE THE NUERNBERG MILITARY TRIBUNALS UNDER CONTROL COUNCIL LAW NO. 10 ("T.W.C."), Appendix B .....	25
<i>The Hechingen and Haigerloch Case</i> , 7 J. INT'L CRIM. JUST. 131 (2009).....	30
<i>The Nurnberg Trial</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69, 110 (Int'l Military Trib. 1946).....	41, 50
<i>Trial of Bruno Tesch ("Zyklon B")</i> , in 1 LAW REPORTS OF TRIALS OF WAR CRIMINALS 93.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Flick</i> , 6 T.W.C.....	18
<i>United States v. Krauch</i> (“ <i>The Farben Case</i> ”), 8 T.W.C.....	25, 48
<i>United States v. Krupp</i> , 9 T.W.C.....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Ohlendorf</i> (“ <i>The Einsatzgruppen Case</i> ”) 4 T.W.C.....	22, 25
<i>U.S. v. von Weizsacker</i> (“ <i>The Ministries Case</i> ”) 14 T.W.C.....	17, 18, 19, 31

**STATUTES AND RULES**

19 U.S.C. § 1307 .....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	10

**TREATIES AND AGREEMENTS**

<i>Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis</i> , Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.T.S. 280.....	48
<i>Agreement on Control Machinery in Germany</i> (Nov. 14, 1944) < <a href="http://docs.fdrlibrary.marist.edu/psf/box32/a298f04.html">http://docs.fdrlibrary.marist.edu/psf/box32/a298f04.html</a> > .....	49
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, SEN. TREATY DOC. NO. 100-20 (1988) .....	46
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Jan. 12, 1951, 78 U.N.T.S. 277 .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
International Labor Organization, Convention 182: Convention Concerning the Prohibition and Immediate Action for the Elimination of the Worst Forms of Child Labor (June 17, 1999) .....	54, 55
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court 37 I.L.M. 1002 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
Statute of the Int’l Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, 32 I.L.M. 1192 (1993, updated 2004).....	43, 46, 55
Statute of the Int’l Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, 33 I.L.M. 1602 (1994) .....	43, 46, 55

**RESTATEMENTS**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1979) .....	34, 35
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE US.....	41

**LAW REVIEW ARTICLES**

Bush, <i>The Prehistory of Corporations &amp; Conspiracy in Int’l Criminal Law: What Nuremberg Really Said</i> , 109 COLUM. L. REV. 1094 (2009).....	48
<i>Developments in the Law, Corporate Liability for Violations of International Human Rights Law</i> , 114 HARV. L. REV. 2025 (2001) .....	44
<i>Developments in the Law, Extraterritoriality</i> , 124 HARV. L. REV. 1226 (2011) .....	60
Heller, <i>Book Review: The Oxford Companion to International Criminal Justice</i> , 104 AM. J. INT’L L. 154 (2010).....	27
Meloni, <i>Command Responsibility</i> , 5 J. INT’L CRIM. JUST. 619 (2007).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Powles, <i>Joint Criminal Enterprise: Criminal Liability by Prosecutorial Ingenuity and Judicial Creativity?</i> , 2 J. INT'L CRIM. JUST. 606 (2004).....	29
Schabas, <i>General Principles of Criminal Law in the ICC Statute</i> , 6 EUR. J. CRIME, CRIM. L., CRIM. JUST. 400 (1998).....	23
St. Korowicz, <i>The Problem of the International Personality of Individuals</i> , 50 Am. J. Int'l L. 533 (1956).....	43
Weigend, <i>Perpetration Through an Organization</i> , 9 J. INT'L CRIM. JUST. 91 (2011).....	28, 29

**TREATISES**

Ambos, <i>Article 25: Individual Criminal Responsibility</i> , in COMMENTARY ON THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT 743 (2d ed. 2008).....	23, 26, 27, 28
Bassiouni, CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY IN INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW (2d ed. 1999).....	43
Boas, et al., FORMS OF RESPONSIBILITY IN INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW (2008) .....	28
Boas, <i>Omission Liability at the International Criminal Tribunals— A Case for Reform</i> , in JUDICIAL CREATIVITY AT THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNALS 204 (2010).....	22, 23, 32
Burchill, <i>From East Timor to Timor-Leste: A Demonstration of the Limits of International Law in the Pursuit of Justice</i> , in THE LEGAL REGIME OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT 280 (2009).....	30
Clapham, <i>The Question of Jurisdiction Under International Criminal Law Over Legal Persons</i> , in LIABILITY OF MULTINATIONAL CORPORATIONS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW 139 (2000).....	45
Dobbs, THE LAW OF REMEDIES (1973) .....	42

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Eser, <i>Individual Criminal Responsibility, in THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT: A COMMENTARY 800 (2002)</i> .....	15, 27, 28
Olasolo, <i>International Criminal Court and International Tribunals: Substantive and Procedural Aspects, in THE LEGAL PRACTICE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW AND EUROPEAN COMMUNITY LAW 186 (2006)</i> .....	27
OPPENHEIM’S INTERNATIONAL LAW (9th ed. 1996).....	41
Piragoff & Robinson, <i>Article 30: Mental Element, in COMMENTARY ON THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT (2008)</i> .....	28
Schabas, <i>THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT: A COMMENTARY ON THE ROME STATUTE (2010)</i> .....	27, 28
Sereni, <i>Individual Criminal Responsibility, in 2 ESSAYS ON THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT 111 (2004)</i> .....	27
van Sliedregt, <i>THE CRIMINAL RESPONSIBILITY OF INDIVIDUALS FOR VIOLATIONS OF INTERNATIONAL HUMANITARIAN LAW (2003)</i> .....	27, 29
Werle, <i>PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW (2d ed. 2009)</i> .....	28, 29

**OTHER MATERIALS**

Brief of the U.S., <i>Am. Isuzu Motors, Inc. v. Ntsebeza</i> , No. 07-919 (U.S. S. Ct.), 2008 WL 408389.....	57
Ruggie, <i>Implementation of G.A. Resolution 60/251 of 15 March 2006</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/35, ¶ 44 (Feb. 19, 2007).....	47
Ruggie, <i>Interim Report of the Special Representative</i> , U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2006/97, ¶ 59 (Feb. 22, 2006).....	47
